
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
Hybrid meeting - Zoom - County Hall 
 
Meeting Date 
Wednesday, 5 October 2022 
 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 28 September 2022 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 18 August 2022 as a correct record. 
(Pages 5 - 8) 
  

Planning 
 

  
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.  
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee.  
c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee.  

Public Document Pack



d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee. 
 
  

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
To consider the reports of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon. 
  
  
(Pages 9 - 10) 
  
4.1.  Updates 
 Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 

wherever possible, prior to the meeting. 
 
 
  

4.2.  21/1940/FUL Land East Of Ithon Road, Llandrindod Wells, Powys 
 (Pages 11 - 70) 

 
  

4.3.  20/1122/FUL Bank Farm, Aberhafesp, Newtown, Powys, SY16 3LS 
 (Pages 71 - 124) 

 
  

4.4.  22/0415/FUL Land Near to Lledrod, Llansilin, Oswestry, Powys, SY10 
7PU 

 (Pages 125 - 152) 
 
  

4.5.  22/1141/FUL Post Office Field Adjacent To Yew Tree Barn, 
Llanwnog, Caersws, Powys, SY17 5JG 

 (Pages 153 - 178) 
 
  

4.6.  22/1459/AGR Pied House, Garthmyl, Montgomery, SY15 6SQ, 
 (Pages 179 - 186) 

 
  

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
  



(To Follow) 
  

6.  APPEAL DECISION  
 
To receive the Planning Inspector's decision regarding an appeal. 
  
(To Follow) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



2022-08-18 PTLRW Committee 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT HYBRID MEETING - ZOOM - COUNTY HALL ON 

THURSDAY, 18 AUGUST 2022 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G D Jones, T Colbert, D Edwards, L George, H Hulme, P James, 
G E Jones, C Kenyon-Wade, I McIntosh, G Morgan, E Roderick, R G Thomas and 
E Vaughan 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors A Davies, A 
Jones, G Pugh, J Wilkinson and D H Williams. 

 
2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 7 July 2022. 

  
Planning 

 
 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

(a) There were no declarations of interest. 
 
(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
 
(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 

 
4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
   

4.1 Updates 
 

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 
 
 
  

Page 5

2



2022-08-18 PTLRW Committee 

4.2 22/1288/DEM Croesawdy, New Road, Newtown, SY16 1AS 
 

Grid Ref:  E: 310849 N: 291273  
 
Valid Date:  28/07/22  
 
Community Council: Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Town Council 
 
Applicant:  Mr Harry Bowen  
 
Location: Croesawdy, New Road, Newtown, SY16 1AS 
 
Proposal:  Demolition notification to include all properties, outbuildings, 

perimeter walls/fencing and any vegetations (including all 
gardens, shrubbery and trees)  

 
Application Type: Demolition Notification 
 
The Planning Officer advised that sufficient information had now been received in 
terms of the method of demolition and the proposed restoration of the site.  The 
update report referred to this and the Planning Officer advised if the Committee 
was minded to approve the application the recommendation was contained in the 
update report.  The Planning Officer advised that the site notice expires on 25 
August, 2022. 
 
In response to a question regarding a visit from CADW, the Planning Officer 
advised that no information had been received from CADW.  The Committee was 
reminded that it was only considering the method of demolition and the proposed 
restoration of the site.  The issue of whether the building should be listed is a 
separate matter.  In response to questions regarding the protection of the 
frontage of the building and some interior features the Professional Lead 
Planning advised that whether the building or any part of it should be saved are 
all sperate issues, which were not for consideration of the Committee.  He also 
advised that even if the building was listed a demolition notice could still be 
considered.  
 
In response to a question regarding the bat survey the Planning Officer advised 
that Natural Resources Wales [NRW] had considered the ecological report and 
had no objections to the proposed demolition.  
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer in the update report. 
 
RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
that prior approval of the Local 
Authority is not required and that 
Permitted Development is 
approved and that the 
determination of this notification 
be delegated to the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of this committee in 
consultation with the 
Professional Lead - Planning, to 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the update report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

Page 6



2022-08-18 PTLRW Committee 

allow for the expiration of the site 
notice to occur. 

 
 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 1 July 2022 
and 10 August 2022. 

  
Rights of Way 

 
 
 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

County Councillor T Colbert declared that the application site was in his ward. 
 

7.  20-001VG APPLICATION TO REGISTER A NEW TOWN OR VILLAGE 
GREEN ON LAND AT BRONLLYS - METHOD OF DETERMINING 
APPLICATION  

 
The Committee considered the report in respect of an application to register a 
new Town or Village Green on land at Bronllys.  The Professional Lead - 
Countryside Access & Recreation advised that the Committee was being asked 
to consider how the application should be determined. 
 
In response to a 
[...]
he 

background papers relating to each individual planning application constitute all the 
correspondence on the file as numbered in the left hand column. 

Applications for consideration by Committee: 
 

Application No:                                     Nature of Development: 
Community:                                          Location of Development: 
O.S. Grid Reference:                            Applicant: 
Date Received:                                     Recommendation of Head of Planning: 
 
21/1940/FUL 
 
 
Llandrindod Wells 
 
305479 2617732 
 
 
12:11:2021 
 
 

Full: Residential development comprising 
79 residential units, formation of vehicular 
access, roadways and all associated works 
 
Land East of Ithon Road, Llandrindod Wells 
 
Mr Steve Griffiths 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Conditional Consent 
 

20/1122/FUL 
 
Aberhafesp Community 
 
308109 293941 
 
04.09.2020 

Full: Erection of a livestock building for 
straw-based pig rearing with associated 
feed bin, hard standing area, landscaping 
and drainage attenuation pond 
 
Bank Farm, Aberhafesp, Newtown, Powys 
SY16 3LS 
 
Mr Jeff Hopkins 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Refusal 
 

22/0415/FUL 
 
Llansillin Community 
 
322513 329665 
 
05:04:2022  

Full: Change of use of agricultural land and 
a building to a mixrd use of agriculture 
along with machinery/vehicle repairs and 
servicing, to include hard standing and all 
associated works (part retrospective) 
 
Mr D Thomas 
 
Recommendation: 
Conditional Consent 
 

Page 9

4



22/1141/FUL 
 
Caersws Community 
 
302150 2938868 
 
15.08:2022 
 
 

Full: Erection of 2 no dwellings including 
change of use 
 
Post Office Field adjacent to Yew Tree 
Barn, Llanwnog. Caersws, Powys  
SY17 5JG 
 
Mr W W Wainwright 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Refusal 
 

22/1459/AGR 
 
Berriew Community 
 
318339 298901 
 
07.09.2022 

Agricultural  Notification:  
 
Pied House, Garthmyl, Montgomery 
SY15 6SQ 
 
R A Jones 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Planning Permission Not Required 
 

 

Page 10



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

21/1940/FUL Grid Ref: E: 305479 
N: 261732 

Community 
Council: 

 Llandrindod Wells  Valid Date: 12.11.2021 

 
Applicant: Mr Steve Griffiths 
 
Location: Land East Of Ithon Road, Llandrindod Wells, Powys 
 
Proposal: Residential development comprising 79 residential units, formation of 
vehicular access, roadways and all associated works 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
The Application has been called in for committee determination by the Local Member 
due to concerns regarding loss of privacy and visual impact. 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 
 
Town Council 13th Dec 2021 

We fully support the comments made by Countryside Services.  

The Council is encouraging residents to cycle or walk rather than drive short distances 
and well signed and easy to use rights of way can help in the regard. It would therefore 
be reasonable to assume that the greater use will be made of the rights of way on the 
boundaries of the development site, and those slightly further afield as well,  when the 
large number of new residents move in. Against this background the developer could be 
required to help meet the extra costs of maintaining these rights of way as a result of 
increase use. Meeting the costs of good signage and self-closing gates in the area might 
be the most appropriate way to do this. 

Additional Consultation Response                                                                 22nd Dec 2021 

The above application was placed before Llandrindod Wells Town Council at its meeting 

Page 11

4.2



 

 

held on 21st December 2021 with the following outcome. 
 
The Council supports the application and asks that consideration is taken into the 
following points which were fed back to Asbri Planning at the pre-planning stage. 
 
We ask the Planning Committee to consider these points prior to making
[...]
dded
C 26.07.21 Planning Issue
D 25.08.21 19no. market Sales house types

incorporated into unit mix
E 14.10.21 Issued for Planning
F 25.11.21 Right of Ways added
G 20.01.22 Redline boundary amended

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

20/1122/FUL Grid Ref: E: 308109 
N: 293941 

Community 
Council: 

 Aberhafesp Community Valid Date: 04.09.2020 

 
Applicant: Mr Jeff Hopkins 
 
Location: Bank Farm, Aberhafesp, Newtown, Powys, SY16 3LS.  
 
Proposal: Erection of a livestock building for straw-based pig rearing with associated 
feed bin, hard standing area, landscaping and drainage attenuation pond 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
Given the level of public concern raised over the proposed development the application 
has been called to be determined before Members of the Committee. 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 
 
Natural Resources Wales (Mid Wales) 
DPAS 

30th Sep 2020 

Thank you for consulting Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru / Natural Resources Wales (NRW) 
about the above, which we received on 2020. 

NRW provided comments on this proposal at pre application stage. Our advice on the 

proposed scheme has not changed although we acknowledge submission of new 

information in support of the application. 

We continue to have significant concerns with the proposed development as 

submitted. We recommend that you should only grant planning permission if the 

scheme can meet requirement 1, and you include the following document within the 

Page 71

4.3



 

 

condition identifying approved plans and documents on the decision notice: 

o C. Emms and Dr L. Barnett, contract number 275, May 2020, Preliminary Ecological 

Appraisal. 

o Ian Pick Associates Ltd, Drawing IP/JWH/02, April 2020, Site Plan 

Requirement 1 - Amendment of Manure Management Plan to demonstrate that the 
proposed development 
[...]
 the recommended conditions. 
 
In light of the above it is therefore considered that the proposed development 
fundamentally complies with relevant planning policy for highway matters. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
In light of the above it is considered that the proposed development individually but also 
cumulatively would have a significant adverse effect on the Gregynog SSSI through 
ammonia contributions, and the recommendation is therefore one of refusal. 
 
Reason 
 

Page 121



 

 

1. The proposed development has failed to demonstrate that there will not be a 
detrimental impact on the Gregynog SSSI through ammonia deposition and is 
therefore contrary to policies SP7 and DM2 of the Powys Local Development 
Plan, TAN 5 Nature Conservation and Planning and Planning Policy Wales 
(2021). 

 
_______________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Gemma Bufton, Principal Planning Officer 
Tel: 01597 827505 E-mail: gemma.bufton1@powys.gov.uk     
 

Page 122



Station Farm Offices
Wansford Road

Nafferton
Driffield

East Yorkshire
YO25 8NJ

T : 01377 253363
E : mail@ianpick.co.uk

W : www.ianpickassociates.co.uk

J W Hopkins

Bank Farm

Aberhafesp

Newtown

Powys

SY16 3LS

CLIENT

JOB TITLE

Proposed Piggery

DWG. TITLE

Location Plan

DRN

IP

SCALE

1=2500

DWG. NUMBER

IP/JWH/01C

REV

-

DATE

Aug 21

IAN PICK ASSOCIATES LTD
Specialist Agricultural & Rural Planning Consultants

P
age 123

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cattle

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
203.3m

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
Lake

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
Farm

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
LB

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
View

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
Bank

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
191.5m

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
Issues

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
Pond

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
Crossroads

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
Issues

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
Tank

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
204.8m

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
Grid

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
194.3m

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
Ordnance Survey (c) Crown Copyright 2019. All rights reserved. Licence number 100022432



T
his page is intentionally left blank




[...]
Z
Registered in England and Wales.
A list of members of the LLP is available at the above address.

PAT_NAME

Location Plan

D Thomas

1:1250 @ A3

RJC-MZ745-06

AZ

05/04/2022

THIS DRAWING IS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION

WITH ALL RELATED DRAWINGS.   ALL DIMENSIONS

MUST BE CHECKED AND VERIFIED ON SITE BEFORE

COMMENCING ANY WORK OR PRODUCING SHOP

DRAWINGS. THE ORIGINATOR  SHOULD BE NOTIFIED

IMMEDIATELY  OF ANY DISCREPANCY. THIS

DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT AND REMAINS  THE

PROPERTY ROGER PARRY & PARTNERS.

Ordnance Survey, ©Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Licence no. 100019980, Contains OS data © Crown copyright [and database right] (2021). 

Land at Lledrod

Llansillin

Oswestry

Shropshire

SY10 7PU

Existing Building

Scale 1:10000

Red Boundary

Blue Boundary

P
age 151



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
22/1141/FUL 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 

 
Application 
Number: 

22/1141/FUL Grid Ref: E: 302150 
N: 293868 

Community 
Council: 

 Caersws Community Valid Date: 15.08.2022 

 
Applicant: Mr W W Wainwright 
 
Location: Erection Of Two Dwellings At Post Office Field Adjacent To Yew Tree Barn, 
Llanwnog, Caersws, Powys, SY17 5JG  
 
Proposal: Erection of 2 no dwellings incl. change of use 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
The application has been called-in by the Elected Member. 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 
 
PCC-Rights Of Way Senior Manager  

No comments received at the time of writing this report. 

 

Cadw - Planning  

No comments received at the time of writing this report. 

 

Page 153

4.5



 

2 
22/1141/FUL 

PCC-(M) Highways 16th Sep 2022 

The proposed development gains access off the U2587 County Highway, the U2587 is 
constrained by its narrow width and forward visibility due to the horizontal alignment of 
the carriageway, and the boundary of the adjacent church. 

 The existing access is severely substandard in t
[...]
 Grid Ref: E: 318339 
N: 298901 

Community 
Council: 

 Berriew Community Valid Date: 07.09.2022 

 
Applicant: R A Jones 
 
Location: Pied House, Garthmyl, Montgomery, SY15 6SQ,   
 
Proposal: Erection of agricultural storage building and all associated works 
 
Application Type: Agricultural Notification 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
The applicant is a Powys County Councillor   
 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Due to the type of application, consultation is not statutorily required, and was therefore 
not carried out. As a consequence, no comments have been received at the time of 
writing this report. 
 
Public Responses 
 
Due to the type of application, consultation with members of the public is not statutorily 
required, and was therefore not carried out. As a consequence, no public 
representations have been received at the time of writing this report. 
 
Planning History 
 

App Ref Description Decision Date 
 
P/2009/0073 
 
 
P/2015/0687 

Erection of an agricultural 
building 
 
Erection of an agricultural 
building 

Conditional 
Consent 
 
Conditional 
Consent 

17th Mar 2009 
 
 
26th August 
2015 

 
Principal Planning Constraints 

Page 179

4.6



 

 

 
Listed Building – Pied House Grade II Listed Building  
 
Principal Planning Policies 
 
Policy Policy Description Year Local Plan 
 
The Town & 
Country 
Planning 
(GPD) Order 

Schedule 2, Part 6 – 
Agricultural Buildings and 
Operations 

1995 (as amended 
for Wales) 

 

 
Other Legislative Considerations 
 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998  
Equality Act 2010  
Planning (Wales) Act 2015 (Welsh language)  
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015  
Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009 
 
Officer Appraisal 
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The application site is located within the Community Council area of Berriew and is 
situated within the open countryside as defined by the adopted Powys Local 
Development Plan (2018). 
 
The application site is accessed via the U2631 unclassifi
[...]
members of the LLP is available at the above address.

Drawn By

Drawing No

Scale

Client

Location

Drawing Title

Project

Location Plan

1:1250 @ A3

76755 / RJC / 001

NB

Residential - Agricultural - Commerical

Date

Rev -

2022/08/24

THIS DRAWING IS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL RELATED

DRAWINGS.   ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CHECKED AND VERIFIED ON

SITE BEFORE  COMMENCING ANY WORK OR PRODUCING SHOP

DRAWINGS. THE ORIGINATOR  SHOULD BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY  OF

ANY DISCREPANCY. THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT AND REMAINS  THE

PROPERTY ROGER PARRY & PARTNERS.

Rev

Description

- -

Date

-.-

By

year/mm/dd

R A Jones

Pied House, Garthmyl, Welshpool, Powys, SY15 6SQ

Proposed Agricultural Storage Building

P
age 185



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	4.2 21/1940/FUL Land East Of Ithon Road, Llandrindod Wells, Powys
	21 1940 FUL
	Sheets: A120 - SITE LOCATION PLAN


	4.3 20/1122/FUL Bank Farm, Aberhafesp, Newtown, Powys, SY16 3LS
	20 1122 FUL
	Sheets and Views
	A3



	4.4 22/0415/FUL Land Near to Lledrod, Llansilin, Oswestry, Powys, SY10 7PU
	22 0415 FUL
	Sheets and Views
	RJC-MZ745-06-Location A3 (3)



	4.5 22/1141/FUL Post Office Field Adjacent To Yew Tree Barn, Llanwnog, Caersws, Powys, SY17 5JG
	22 1141 FUL

	4.6 22/1459/AGR Pied House, Garthmyl, Montgomery, SY15 6SQ,
	22 1459 AGR
	Sheets and Views
	001 Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


2022-10-05 PTLRW Committee 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT HYBRID MEETING - ZOOM - COUNTY HALL ON 

WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G D Jones, T Colbert, A Davies, D Edwards, H Hulme, P James, 
A Jones, G E Jones, C Kenyon-Wade, I McIntosh, G Morgan, G Pugh, R G Thomas, 
E Vaughan and D H Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors L George, E 
Roderick and J Wilkinson. 
  

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 August 2022. 
   

Planning 
 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

(a) County Councillor H Hulme declared a prejudicial interest in application 
20/1122/FUL because she took part in debates at Community Council meetings 
when she was not on the Planning Committee. 
 
County Councillor A Jones declared a prejudicial interest in application 
22/1459/AGR because the application site is farmed by his sons. 
 
(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
 
(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that County Councillor P Lewis (who is not a 
member of the Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’, on 
behalf of the local member who has declared a prejudicial interest. 

 
 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
  
  



2022-10-05 PTLRW Committee 

  
4.1 Updates 

 
The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 
    

4.2 21/1940/FUL Land East Of Ithon Road, Llandrindod Wells, Powys 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 305479 N: 261732 
 
Valid Date:   12.11.21 
 
Community Council:  Llandrindod Wells Town Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr Steve Griffiths 
 
Location: Land East of Ithon Road, Llandrindod Wells, Powys 
 
Proposal: Residential development comprising 79 residential 

units, formation of vehicular access, roadways and all 
associated works 

 
Application Type:  Full application 
 
In response to questions regarding the waste water treatment works and the 
impact on the River Wye SAC the Professional Lead Planning advised that the 
treatment works in the area currently included phosphate stripping.  However 
Welsh Water had indicated that these were to be upgraded by 2025.  In addition, 
under the Habitat Regulations the Environmental Permit for the treatment works 
had to be updated.  Welsh Water and Natural Resources Wales [NRW] had 
agreed the Grampian Condition and provided that the works are undertaken and 
the Environmental Permit is updated the additional phosphates from the 
development can be mitigated.  The Committee noted that condition 29 refers to 
this. 
 
The Committee noted that a condition secured the maintenance and aftercare of 
the play area.  The developer would be required to submit a scheme for this 
condition to be discharged.  In response to a question regarding the density of 
housing on the site the Senior Planning Officer advised that the scale of the 
dwellings was acceptable due the development being well designed.   
 
In response to a question the Senior Planning Officer advised that the school 
service had been consulted on the development but no response had been 
received.  Comment was made that Trefonen School was at or close to capacity 
and it was disappointing that the school service had not responded.    
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 



2022-10-05 PTLRW Committee 

which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

 
County Councillor H Hulme having declared an interest left the meeting for the 
next item. 
  

4.3 20/1122/FUL Bank Farm, Aberhafesp, Newtown, Powys, SY16 3LS 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 308109 N: 293941 
 
Valid Date:   04.09.20 
 
Community Council: Aberhafesp Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr Jeff Hopkins 
 
Location: Bank Farm, Aberhafesp, Newtown, Powys, SY16 3LS 
 
Proposal: Erection of a livestock building for straw-based pig 

rearing with associated feed bin, hard standing area, 
landscaping and drainage attenuation pond 

 
Application Type:  Full application 
 
 
Mr R Amy and Ms J Lloyd spoke as objectors.  Mr R Amy spoke on behalf of Mr 
P Beck, objector, who was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that the update report referred to the new 
access to the site.   
 
Comment was made that when the application was submitted in 2020 it complied 
with the legislation in respect of ammonia levels.  In response to a question 
about the time it had taken to consider the application the Principal Planning 
Officer advised that when the application was submitted there were a number of 
material planning issues which needed to be resolved.  All applications had to be 
considered on the latest guidance available and therefore the application had to 
be considered on the current ammonia level guidance.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer acknowledged the members’ desire to support 
agriculture but advised they had to consider the application on planning grounds, 
taking into account local, national and European policy.  In response to a 
question regarding ammonia levels she advised that the critical level for the 
Gregynog SSSI site was set at 1%.  The current ammonia concentration levels 
for the Gregynog SSSI were currently at 1.5%, and the development would add a 
further 0.7%. Whilst no cumulative assessment had been completed by the 
agent, Officers are aware of other developments which were not at the time 
included in the background ammonia concentrations and therefore would only 
also increase the emissions to the SSSI.  As a result, NRW opposed the 
application.   
 
In response to questions the Highways Officer confirmed that with the 
recommended conditions there were no objections to the application.  



2022-10-05 PTLRW Committee 

 
The Solicitor reminded the Committee that under law it had to determine 
applications in accordance with the Local Development Plan.  If members were 
considering going against the officer’s recommendation, they had to explain the 
planning reasons for doing this.  Comment was made that this application 
illustrated the need for applicants and agents to submit applications which were 
right at the start. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to refuse the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
that the application be refused. 
 

The proposed development has 
failed to demonstrate that there 
will not be a detrimental impact 
on the Gregynog SSSI through 
ammonia deposition and is 
therefore contrary to policies 
SP7 and DM2 of the Powys 
Local Development Plan, TAN 5 
Nature Conservation and 
Planning and Planning Policy 
Wales (2021). 

 
County Councillor H Hulme returned to the meeting. 
  

4.4 22/0415/FUL Land Near to Lledrod, Llansilin, Oswestry, Powys, 
SY10 7PU 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 322513 N: 329665 
 
Valid Date:   05.04.22 
 
Community Council: Llansilin Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr D Thomas 
 
Location: Land Near to Lledrod, Llansilin, Oswestry, Powys, 

SY10 7PU 
 
Proposal: Change of use of agricultural land and a building to a 

mixed use of agriculture along with machinery/vehicle 
repairs and servicing, to include hard standing and all 
associated works (part retrospective) 

 
Application Type:  Full application 
 
County Councillor P Lewis spoke in the local representative role on behalf of the 
local councillor who had a prejudicial interest. 
County Councillor P Lewis spoke in the Member representative role, speaking on 
behalf of Alison Gallagher, objector, who was unable to attend the meeting.  The 
objector was representing her mother. 
Mr D Thomas the applicant and Mr R Corbett the agent spoke. 



2022-10-05 PTLRW Committee 

 
County Councillor A Davies advised she knew the objector but did not know her 
mother.  The Solicitor advised that she could consider the application. 
 
The Planning Officer advised that if the Committee was minded to approve the 
application the conditions were those contained in the update report. 
 
In response to questions regarding the condition regarding the hours of operation 
the Professional Lead Planning advised that the times were recommended by 
the Environmental Health Officer as a noise assessment report had not been 
submitted as part of the application.  The Committee was reminded that the 
agent had advised that the applicant accepted this condition.  Comments were 
made that the hours of operation were unworkable and the condition should be 
removed.  The Professional Lead Planning advised that as a noise assessment 
had not been submitted in the application, reasonable steps have to be taken to 
protect neighbours and so the condition regarding operating hours is 
recommended.   If the Committee was minded to approve the application the 
applicant if they wished could apply to vary these by submitting evidence 
regarding noise levels.  The Principal Planning Officer advised that the hours of 
operation related to the commercial use of the building and not to the agricultural 
use.     
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer in the update report. 
 
RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the update 
report which is filed with the 
signed minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the update report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

 
  

4.5 22/1141/FUL Post Office Field Adjacent To Yew Tree Barn, 
Llanwnog, Caersws, Powys, SY17 5JG 

 
Grid Ref:                               E: 302150 N: 293868 
  
Valid Date:                           15.08.22 
  
Community Council:         Caersws Community Council 
  
Applicant:                           Mr W W Wainwright 
  
Location:                             Erection of Two Dwellings At Post Office Field 

Adjacent to Yew Tree Barn, Llanwnog, Caersws, 
Powys, SY17 5JG 

  
Proposal:                           Erection of 2 no dwellings incl. change of use 
  
Application Type: Full application  
  



2022-10-05 PTLRW Committee 

The Committee was advised that this application had been withdrawn by the 
applicant. 
  
  
County Councillor A Jones left the meeting having declared and interest. 
   
   

4.6 22/1459/AGR Pied House, Garthmyl, Montgomery, SY15 6SQ, 
 

Grid Ref:                               E: 318339 N: 298901 
  
Valid Date:                           07.09.22 
  
Community Council:         Berriew Community Council 
  
Applicant:                             R A Jones 
  
Location:                              Pied House, Garthmyl, Montgomery, SY15 6SQ 
  
Proposal:                              Erection of agricultural storage building and all 

associated works 
  
Application Type: Agricultural Notification 
  
The Solicitor advised that as this was an application from a councillor, he had 
reviewed the file, as required in the Planning Protocol.  He confirmed that the 
application had been processed normally. 
  
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
  
RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
that prior approval of the proposed 
agricultural building is not 
required. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

  
County Councillor A Jones returned to the meeting. 
  

 
5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 

PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  
 

As it had not been possible to add the Delegated decision list to the agenda, this 
would be emailed to the Committee and also added to the next agenda. 
   

 
6.  APPEAL DECISION  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letter regarding 
an appeal in respect of an Enforcement Notice, numbered E/01/2021 in respect 
of Land formerly known as Corn Barn, Crickadarn, Erwood, LD2 3PJ.  The 
Committee noted that the Inspector had upheld the enforcement notice with 
amendments. 



2022-10-05 PTLRW Committee 

  
  
The Solicitor updated the Committee regarding an application for judicial review.  
The previous Committee in March 2022 approved an application for an intensive 
poultry unit at Wern Halog Farm, Llanfaredd, Builth Wells, Powys [ 
21/1381/FUL].  An application for judicial review has been made and the judge at 
first instance did not grant permission for a review as, in his opinion, there was 
no case on all grounds.  The appellant Fish Legal then applied for the matter to 
be heard in front of a second judge.  The second judge refused this application 
on the same grounds as the first judge.  The appellant has now exercised its 
right of appeal to the Court of Appeal.   
  
  
  

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 


